
 

 
 

Law & Democracy 
Democratic Services 

 

 

 

T O  C O U N C I L L O R : 
 

S S Athwal 
L A Bentley (Chair) 

G A Boulter 
F S Broadley 

J K Ford 

C S Gore 
G G Hunt 
P Joshi 

R V Joshi 
J Kaufman (Vice-Chair) 

C D Kozlowski 
C J R Martin 
R E R Morris 
I K Ridley 

 
I summon you to attend the following meeting for the transaction of the business in the agenda below. 
 

Meeting: Development Control Committee 

Date & Time: Thursday, 3 October 2024, 7.00 pm 

Venue: Civic Suite 2, Brocks Hill Council Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 

Contact: Democratic Services 

t:  (0116) 257 2775 

e:  democratic.services@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

 
 Yours faithfully 

 

 
Meeting ID:  2716 

Council Offices 
Oadby 
25 September 2024 

 
 

Anne E Court 
Chief Executive 

 

I T E M  N O .  A G E N D A  P A G E  N O ’ S  

 

 Meeting Live Broadcast | Information and Link  

 This meeting will be broadcast live. 
 
Press & Public Access:  
 
A direct link to the live broadcast of the meeting's proceedings on the Council's 
Civico platform is below.  
 

https://civico.net/oadby-wigston/19356-Development-Control-Committee  

 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive apologies for absence from Members to determine the quorum of the 
meeting in accordance with Rule 7 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

~ Page 1 ~

https://civico.net/oadby-wigston/19356-Development-Control-Committee


 

Development Control Committee 
Thursday, 3 October 2024, 7.00 pm 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

2.   Appointment of Substitutes  

 To appoint substitute Members in accordance with Rule 26 of Part 4 of the 
Constitution and the Substitution Procedure Rules. 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are reminded that any declaration of interest should be made having 
regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct. In particular, Members must make 
clear the nature of the interest and whether it is 'pecuniary' or ‘non-pecuniary'. 

 

4.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 3 - 5 

 To read, confirm and approve the minutes of the previous meeting in 
accordance with Rule 19 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

5.   No. 159 Aylestone Lane. (No. 24/00307/FUL)  - Case Officer Report 6 - 9 

 Report of the Graduate DC Officer  

6.   Wigston DfG Phase 2b (reserved matters) (24/00175/REM) - Case 
Officer Report 

10 - 31 

 Report of the Principal DC Officer  

 
Access all available public meeting information, documents and live broadcasts on: 

 

   

  
 

Our website at oadby-
wigston.gov.uk/meetings   

Our Civico platform at 
civico.net/oadby-wigston 

Your smart device using  
the Modern.Gov app 

 

~ Page 2 ~

https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/meetings
https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/meetings
https://civico.net/oadby-wigston
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/meetings
https://civico.net/oadby-wigston
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073


Development Control Committee 
Thursday, 15 August 2024, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE HELD AT 
CIVIC SUITE 2, BROCKS HILL COUNCIL OFFICES, WASHBROOK LANE, OADBY, 

LEICESTER, LE2 5JJ ON THURSDAY, 15 AUGUST 2024 COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  2703 

 
L A Bentley Chair 
J Kaufman Vice-Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
N Alam 
F S Broadley 
J K Chohan 
M L Darr 
D A Gamble 
C S Gore 
S Z Haq 
G G Hunt 
P Joshi 
R V Joshi 
R E R Morris 
I K Ridley 

 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
S J Ball Legal & Democratic Services Manager / Deputy Monitoring Officer 
T Carey Principal Development Control Officer 
J Carr Planning Policy & Development Manager 
K Robson Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 
A Thorpe Head of Built Environment 
 

OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
P Radia  
 

7.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors Athwal, Boulter, Ford, Kozlowski 
and Martin 

8.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
Councillors Darr, Gamble, Alam, Chohan, & Haq substituted for Councillors Athwal, Boulter, 
Ford, Kozlowski, and Martin respectively. 

9.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 
 
 

10.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

~ Page 3 ~

Agenda Item 4



Development Control Committee 
Thursday, 15 August 2024, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 30 May 2024 be taken as read, 
confirmed and approved. 
 
In accordance with Rule 6.3 of Part 4 of the Constitution, the Chair moved for the order of 
business to be altered and taken in the order as reflected in the minutes.  
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLYRESOLVED THAT:  
 
The order of business be altered, accordingly 

11.   APPLICATION NO. 23/00467/FUL - UPLANDS PARK TENNIS COURTS, UPLANDS 
PARK, UPLANDS ROAD, OADBY, LEICESTERSHIRE 
 
Parag Radia addressed the Committee in support of the application.  

The Committee gave consideration of the report (as set out on pages 28 - 36 of the 

agenda reports pack) and the case officer’s presentation which asked it to determine an 

application for the formation of 3 no. tennis courts, associated fencing plus amendments 

to existing footpaths and car parking to provide improved access. 

It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice-Chair and  

RESOLVED THAT:  

(i) The application be GRANTED planning permission in accordance with the 

submitted documents and plans subject to the prescribed conditions and 

informatives (as amended); 

(ii) Condition six be amended to ‘The use as permitted shall be restricted to 

the following hours: 1 May - 31 August 0900 - 2100 hours daily; and 1 

September - 30 April 0900 - 1600 hours daily’. 

Votes for   13 
Votes Against  0 
Abstentions   1 

12.   LOCAL VALIDATIONS CHECKLIST - PLANNING APPLICATIONS (2024) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and the appendix (as set out at pages 5-
22 of the agenda reports pack), which presented the Council’s new draft Local Validations 
Checklist and requested permission to implement the document in line with the 
Government’s Planning Practice Guidance. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice-Chair and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The new Local Validations Checklist be implemented with immediate effect. 

~ Page 4 ~



Development Control Committee 
Thursday, 15 August 2024, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

13.   PLANNING ENFORCEMENT AND APPEALS SUMMARY (2023-2024) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report (as set out at pages 23-27 of the agenda 
reports pack), which provided Members with an annual update / summary in relation to 
Planning Enforcement activity and Planning Appeals for the 2023-2024 monitoring year. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the report be noted. 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 7.42 pm 

 
 

~ Page 5 ~



~ Page 28 
~ 

 

 

Development Control 
Committee 

Thursday, 03 October 
2024 

Matter for Decision 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Planning Application: No. 159 Aylestone Lane. (No. 24/00307/FUL)  

Case Officer: Eloise Whitehouse (Graduate DC Officer) 

 

 
 

Site Address: No. 159 Aylestone Lane, Wigston, LE18 1BE. 

Application 
Description: 

The application is for a proposed front porch extension. 

Purpose of Report: Highlight to Members the key aspects of the planning application and 
the Officer recommendation. 

Recommendation(s): Planning Application reference no. 24/00307/FUL be 
permitted subject to conditions. 

Senior Leadership, Teresa Neal (Strategic Director) 
Head of Service, (0116) 288 8961 
Manager, Officer and teresa.neal@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
Other Contact(s):  

 Adrian Thorpe (Head of Built Environment) 
 (0116) 0116 257 2645 
 adrian.thorpe@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

 
Jamie Carr (Planning Policy & Development Manager) 

 (0116) 257 2652 
 jamie.carr@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

 
Eloise Whitehouse (Graduate DC Officer) 

   (0116) 257 2707 
 eloise.whitehouse@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: There are no implications directly arising from this report. 

Financial: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

There are no implications arising from this report. 
EA not applicable. 

Human Rights: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Health and Safety: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Statutory Officers’ Comments:- 

Head of Paid Service: The report is satisfactory. 

Chief Finance Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Monitoring Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

  

~ Page 6 ~

Agenda Item 5

mailto:teresa.neal@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:adrian.thorpe@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:jamie.carr@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:eloise.whitehouse@oadby-wigston.gov.uk


 

 

Consultees: The consultees are as set out at paragraph 4 of this report. 

Background Papers: Search application reference no. 24/00307/FUL via Public Access to 
access all available documents (e.g. assessments, plans, forms etc.) 

 
1. Site and Location 
 

 

1.1 The site is located within a predominantly residential area comprising mostly semi-
detached two storey properties of various styles. The application site comprises a 
two storey semi-detached property that has previously been extended single storey 
to the side and rear. 

2. Description of Proposal 
 

2.1 The application is for a proposed front porch extension. The porch projects1.58m by 
2.36m to the front and will have a front-facing gable design with an eaves and ridge 
height of 2.70m and 3.52m, respectively. The proposal involves extending the bay 
window canopy across to join with the porch. The proposal will be constructed out of 
materials to match those of the existing dwelling and will feature the entrance door on 
the side of the porch. 

 

2.2 The statutory determination period for this application expires on the 11 October 2024 
and it is intended to issue a decision as soon as practicable after the committee 
meeting.   

 
2.3 The application is presented to the Committee as the applicant is a serving Member of 

the Local Authority. 

3. Relevant Planning History 
 

93/00715/8M– Single storey side and rear extension - Approved 
01/00376/8M - Single storey rear extension – Approved 

 

~ Page 7 ~

https://pa.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/online-applications/


 

 

4. Consultations 
 

4.1 None. 
 

5. Representations 

5.1 A site notice has been placed in front of the site with no letters of representation 
being received at the time of writing this report.  The date for the receipt of 
comments expired on the 11 September 2024. 

6. Relevant Planning Policies 
 

National National Planning Policy Framework 
 
Oadby and Wigston Local Plan 
Policy 6   – High Quality Design and Materials 
Policy 44   - Landscape and Character  
 
Supplementary Planning Document/Other Guidance 
Residential Development Supplementary Planning Document 

7. Planning Considerations 

7.1 The main issues to consider in the determination of this application are as follows: 

7.2 The impact of the proposal on the street scene 

7.3 The design and materials are mostly in keeping with the existing dwelling and the 
surrounding area, as a number of nearby properties have similar porch extensions, such as 
Nos. 151 and 155. The proposal will be set back by approximately 8.00m from the fr
[...]
pproved in writing (by means of a Non-material 

Amendment/Minor Material Amendment or a new Planning Permission) by the Local 
Planning Authority the development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the approved plans and particulars listed in the schedule below: 

 
Existing & Proposed GA’s (includes Location Plan), dwg. no. P001, Rev A, received 29 
August 2024 

 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt as to what is permitted by this permission and in 
the interests of proper planning. 

 

~ Page 9 ~



 

 

 

Development Control 
Committee 

Thursday, 03 October 
2024 

Matter for Decision 

 

Planning Application: Land East of Welford Road (No. 24/00175/REM) 

Case Officer: Tracey Carey (Principal DC Officer) 

Site Address: Land East of Welford Road, Wigston. 

Application 
Description: 

Reserved matters application for approval of residential 
development, a community facility building, details of and internal 
access to a new local centre, internal access to land for a primary 
school, land for employment uses, areas of public open space 
including children’s play, landscaping and drainage infrastructure, 
together with a link road through the site connecting the existing 
Welford Road roundabout with the Phase 1 development 
pursuant to outline planning permission 21/00028/OUT. 

Purpose of Report: Highlight to Members the key aspects of the planning application 
and the Officer recommendation. 

Recommendation(s): Planning Application reference no. 24/00175/REM be 
permitted subject to conditions. 

Senior Leadership, Teresa Neal (Strategic Director) 
Head of Service, (0116) 288 8961 
Manager, Officer and teresa.neal@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
Other Contact(s):  

 Adrian Thorpe (Head of Built Environment) 

 (0116) 0116 257 2645 

 adrian.thorpe@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

 
Jamie Carr (Planning Policy & Development Manager) 

 (0116) 257 2652 

 jamie.carr@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

 
Tracey Carey (Principal Development Control Officer) 

 (0116
[...]
ccessed from the north from Phase 1 and the new roundabout on Newton Lane, 

and from the south west from the new roundabout on Welford Road. Both accesses were 
approved as part of the Phase 1 permission hence being excluded from this application.  

 
2. Description of proposal 
 
2.1 The application is a reserved matters application for approval of up to 650 dwellings, a 

~ Page 11 ~

https://pa.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/online-applications/


 

 

community facility building, details of and internal access to a new local centre, internal 
access to land for a primary school, land for employment uses, areas of public open space 
including children’s play space, landscaping and drainage infrastructure, together with a link 
road through the site connecting the existing Welford Road roundabout with the Phase 1 
development pursuant to outline planning permission 21/00028/OUT. 

 
2.2 This application seeks approval of matters reserved in respect of layout, scale and 

appearance and landscaping.  
 
2.3 It should be noted that the full details of the school site, local centre and employment site 

are not included in this application for approval and will be subject to later applications. 
 
3. Relevant Planning History 
 

04/00333/FUL – Erection of one dwelling with detached garage, Norwood House, Cooks 
Lane Wigston. Approved 26 August 2004.  
06/00626/DEM – Demolition of bungalow, The Conifers, Cooks Lane, Wigston. Prior 
approval given 5 January 2007.  
09/00020/FUL – Erection of 1No. two storey dwelling and detached garage, Norwood 
House, Cooks Lane, Wigston. Approved 3 March 2009.  
10/00344/DEM – Prior notification of proposed demolition of prefabricated building, The 
Conifers, Cooks Lane, Wigston. Prior approval given 30 September 2010.  
11/00402/REN – Extension of time for the implementation of planning permission 
09/00020/FUL, Norwood House, Cooks Lane, Wigston. Approved 14 December 2011.  
12/00222/RAL – Application for prior approval of proposed footbridge | Level Crossing 
Cooks Lane Wigston. Prior approval given 13 November 2012.  
14/00349/FUL – Erection of two storey detached dwelling with detached garage, 
Norwood House, Cooks Lane, Wigston. Approved 21 October 2014.  
13/00403/OUT – Mixed use development for up to 450 dwellings & 2.5 hectares of 
employment land (B1/B2) along with new formal recreation space with changing facilities, 
allotments, landscaping & storm water balancing & associated infrastructure, Land South Of 
Newton Lane & East Of Welford Road Newton Lane, Wigston. Approved 25 February 2016.  
16/00316/REM – Reserved matters application for the residential development of 450 
dwellings, open space, allotments, landscaping and storm water balancing and associated 
infrastructure on Land South of Newton Lane - pursuant to outline planning permission 
13/00403/OUT. Approved 29 June 2017.  
17/00421/FUL – Erection of two storey detached dwelling with detached garage, 
Norwood House, Cooks Lane, Wigston. Approved 10 October 2017.   
18/00260/FUL - Amendments to original planning permission 18/00087/REM with 
amended house types, changes to layout and the provision of an additional 32 dwellings 
overall. Approved 27 March 2020 
20/00262/FUL - Amendments to original planning permissions 18/00087/REM and 
18/00260/FUL. Re-plan of matters including amended house types and changes to layout. 
Approved 16 October 2020 
20/00512/FUL - Amendments to original planning permission 18/00260/FUL. Re-plan of 
matters including amended house types and changes to layout.  Approved 18 May 2021 
21/00028/OUT - Outline planning application for the demolition of existing agricultural 
buildings and the residential development of up to 650 dwellings, a new local centre and 
community facilities, land for employment uses, a primary school site, areas of public open 
space including children's play, landscaping and drainage infrastructure, together with a link 
road through the site connecting the existing Welford Roa
[...]
g the site forward sustainably. 
 

7.2 The site benefits from outline planning permission for the erection of up to 650 dwellings, a 
new local centre and community facilities, land for employment uses, a primary school site, 
areas of public open space including children's play, landscaping and drainage 
infrastructure, together with a link road through the site connecting the existing Welford 
Road roundabout with the Phase 1 development, which was granted in February 2023. 
 

7.3 This application seeks approval of matters reserved by the outline application, namely 
layout, scale and appearance and landscaping.  
 

7.4 The scheme, known as Phase 2B, comprises 541 market and 109 affordable homes and also 
seeks permission of the detail design of the proposed community facility building, located 
within the Local Centre. The affordable housing element comprises 49 x 2 beds, 28 x 3 
beds, 28 x 1 beds, 2 x 4 beds and 2 x 3 bed bungalows. A mix of traditional dwelling types 
are proposed set within an extensive landscape network of retained trees and hedgerows, 

~ Page 17 ~



 

 

complimented by new public open spaces. 
 

The scheme will be built out in three phases over the next six years: 
 
Phase 2b.1 - September 2024 – September 2026 - Approx 200 dwellings 
 
Phase 2b.2 - September 2026 – September 2028 - Approx 225 dwellings 
 
Phase 2b.3 - September 2028 – September 2030 - Approx 225 dwellings 
 
The main issues to consider in the determination of this application are as follows:  
 
- Principle of development 
- The impact of the proposal upon the character and appearance of its surroundings 

- The impact of the proposal on neighbouring residential properties. 

- The impact of the proposal upon the safe and efficient use of the highway network 

- Flood risk 

 

Principle of Development  
 
7.5 The principle of development has been approved under the outline planning permission 

together with a ‘masterplan’ which includes the areas identified for th
[...]
24 
 

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt as to what is permitted by this permission and in 
the interests of proper planning. 

 

 

~ Page 31 ~


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 No. 159 Aylestone Lane. (No. 24/00307/FUL)  - Case Officer Report
	6 Wigston DfG Phase 2b (reserved matters) (24/00175/REM) - Case Officer Report



Minutes of the meeting


Development Control Committee 
Thursday, 3 October 2024, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE HELD AT 
CIVIC SUITE 2, BROCKS HILL COUNCIL OFFICES, WASHBROOK LANE, OADBY, 

LEICESTER, LE2 5JJ ON THURSDAY, 3 OCTOBER 2024 COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  2716 

 
L A Bentley Chair 
J Kaufman Vice-Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
S S Athwal 
G A Boulter 
J K Ford 
C S Gore 
C J R Martin 
R E R Morris 
I K Ridley 

 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
S J Ball Legal & Democratic Services Manager / (Acting) Monitoring Officer 
T Carey Principal Development Control Officer 
J Carr Planning Policy & Development Manager 
A Thorpe Head of Built Environment 
E Whitehouse Graduate Development Control Officer 
 

OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
R V Joshi Attending remotely 
 

14.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors F S Broadley, G G Hunt, P Joshi and 
C Kozlowski. 
 
Councillor R V Joshi attended the meeting remotely, but in accordance with the relevant 
provisions of the Local Government Act 1972, were not considered present for the 
purposes of voting. 

15.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
None. 

16.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor G A Boulter declared a non-pecuniary interest with regard to application no. 
24/00307/FUL, insofar as he had a working and familiar relationship with the applicant 
who was a serving Member of the Council. 
 
The Committee was advised that the application was reserved to it for determination on 
the basis that the applicant was a serving Member of the Council (under paragraph 
1.6.1(e)(i) of Part 3 of Section 3 of the Constitution) and but for that reason, it would have 
been determined by Officers under delegated powers. 



Development Control Committee 
Thursday, 3 October 2024, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

 
The (Acting) Monitoring Officer advised that the Councillor G A Boulter’s interest would be 
no different to that of other Members, and to otherwise preclude all Members on that basis 
would result in there being no means to determine the  application, as reserved to it in 
accordance with the Council’s Constitution. 

17.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 August 2024 be taken as read, 
confirmed and approved. 

18.   NO. 159 AYLESTONE LANE, WIGSTON (REF. NO. 24/00307/FUL) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report (as set out on pages 6 - 9 of the agenda 
reports pack) and the case officer’s presentation which asked it to determine an 
application for a proposed front porch extension. 
 
It was moved by Councillor C S Gore, seconded by the Chair and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:  
 
The application be GRANTED planning permission in accordance with the 
submitted documents and plans subject to the prescribed conditions and 
informatives. 

19.   WIGSTON DIRECTION FOR GROWTH (PHASE 2B) (RESERVED MATTERS) (REF. 
NO. 24/00175/REM) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report (as set out on pages 10 - 31 of the 
agenda reports pack) and the case officer’s presentation which asked it to determine an 
reserved matters application for the approval of residential development, a community 
facility building, details of and internal access to a new local centre, internal access to land 
for a primary school, land for employment uses, areas of public open space including 
children’s play, landscaping and drainage infrastructure, together with a link road through 
the site connecting the existing Welford Road roundabout with the Phase 1 development 
pursuant to outline planning permission 21/00028/OUT. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice-Chair and 
 
RESOLVED THAT:  
 
The application be GRANTED planning permission in accordance with the 
submitted documents and plans subject to the prescribed conditions and 
informatives. 
 
For   7  
Against  2 
Abstentions  0 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 8.02 pm 

 


